The Company assessed the materiality of this change in presentation on prior period consolidated financial
statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” (ASC Topic 250, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections). Based on this assessment, the Company concluded that these error corrections
in its statements of cash flows are not material to any previously presented financial statements. The corrections
had no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition, Consolidated Statements of Income,
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity, or notes
to these financial statements, for any previously presented interim or annual financial statements. Accordingly, the
Company corrected the previously reported immaterial errors for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

A summary of corrections reflecting the prior period impacts to the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows are shown below (in thousands of dollars):

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously

Presented Net Change As Corrected

Operating Activities
Accretion of deferred income, premiums,

discounts and other  $  (7,719)  $  (8,123)  $  (15,842)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  (24,248)  26,389  2,141
Net cash provided by operating activities  66,580  18,266  84,846

Investing Activities
—  (18,266)  (18,266) Investment in tax credit partnerships

Net cash  investing activities (801,280)  (18,266)  (819,546)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Presented Net Change As Corrected

Operating Activities
Accretion of deferred income, premiums,

discounts and other  $  (10,262)  $  (8,123)  $  (18,385)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  3,257  16,889  20,146
Net cash provided by operating activities  84,976  8,766  93,742

Investing Activities
Investment in tax credit partnerships —  (8,766)  (8,766)
Net cash provided by investing activities 190,713  (8,766)  181,947

Reclassifications

Prior period consolidated financial statements are reclassified whenever necessary to conform to the current period
presentation.

82

December 31, 2023
Gross Gross

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value

(In Thousands)
AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES:

Agency mortgage-backed securities $ 316,114 $ 7 $ 35,890 $ 280,231
Agency collateralized mortgage obligations 85,989 — 10,043 75,946
States and political subdivisions securities 59,141 527 1,531 58,137
Small Business Administration securities 70,648 — 6,755 63,893

$ 531,892 $ 534 $ 54,219 $ 478,207

December 31, 2023
Gross Gross

Amortized Fair Value Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Adjustment Cost Gains Losses Value

(In Thousands)
HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES:
Agency mortgage-backed securities $ 72,495 $ 2,436 $ 74,931 $ — $ 8,686 $ 66,245
Agency collateralized mortgage obligations 116,405 (2,502)  113,903 —  14,662 99,241
States and political subdivisions securities 6,188 1 6,189 — 482 5,707

$ 195,088 $ (65) $ 195,023 $ $ 23,830 $ 171,193

Great Southern Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021

Note 2: Investments in Securities

Held-to-maturity securities (“HTM”), which include any security for which the Company has both the positive intent
and ability to hold until maturity, are carried at historical cost adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of
discounts. Premiums and discounts are amortized and accreted, respectively, to interest income over the security’s
estimated life. Prepayments are anticipated for certain mortgage-backed securities. Premiums on callable securities are